Financial Global Asset Financial  Management
 Services Management Services   Pty Limited
 $ $ $  $ $
Managed Funds - at
Fair Value 2,755,137 523,250 421,592  287,696 3,987,675

Fund Allocation (%):   Fund Allocation ($):
Cash & Bonds 71%  Cash & Bonds  2,827,398
Alternative Strategies 6%  Alternative Strategies  230,701
Property Securities 2%  Property Securities  70,234
Australian Shares 15%  Australian Shares  601,458
International Shares 4%  International Shares  177,905
Hybrids 2%  Hybrids  79,979
Total 100%  Total  3,987,675

Sensitivity Analysis - Managed Funds (External)

2008   Carrying   + 1 %  - 2 %
   Amount  Other  Other
   Equity  Equity
   $  $  $

Cash & Bonds   2,833,602  28,336  (56,672)

Sub Total   2,833,602  28,336  (56,672)

NEW SOUTH WALES LOCAL GOVERNMENT, CLERICAL,
ADMINISTRATIVE, ENERGY, AIRLINES & UTILITIES UNION

 25

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008   (Cont'd)

21. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT   (Cont'd)

(f) Other Price Risks

Sensitivity Analysis - Managed Funds (External) (Cont’d)

2008  Carrying   + 10 %  - 15 %

  Amount  Other  Other
   Equity  Equity
  $  $  $

Alternative Strategies  264,037  26,404  (39,605)
Property Securities  44,351  4,435  (6,653)
Australian Shares  393,178  39,318  (58,977)
International Shares  127,524  12,752  (19,129)
Hybrids  63,435  6,343  (9,515)

Sub Total  892,525  89,252  (133,879)

Total  3,726,127  117,588  (190,551)

2007   Carrying   + 1 %  - 0.5 %
   Amount  Other  Other
   Equity  Equity
   $  $  $

Cash & Bonds   2,827,398  28,274  (14,137)

Sub Total   2,827,398  28,274  (14,137)

 Carrying   + 10 %  - 15 %
 Amount  Other  Other
   Equity  Equity
 $  $  $

Alternative Strategies 230,701  23,070  (34,605)
Property Securities 70,234  7,023  (10,535)
Australian Shares 601,458  60,146  (90,219)
International Shares 177,905  17,791  (26,686)
Hybrids 79,979  7,998  (11,997)
Sub Total 1,160,277  116,028  (174,042)

Total 3,987,675  144,302  (188,179)

NEW SOUTH WALES LOCAL GOVERNMENT, CLERICAL,
ADMINISTRATIVE, ENERGY, AIRLINES & UTILITIES UNION

 26

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008   (Cont'd)

21. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT   (Cont'd)

(g) Foreign Exchange Risk

Sensitivity Analysis
The union's exposure to foreign exchange risk is minimal through its 4% managed fund
investment allocation in international shares.  Foreign exchange risk is factored into other price
risks of managed funds. The union manages foreign currency risk by monitoring the asset
allocations made by the funds.

2008  Carrying   + 5 %  - 5 %
  Amount  AUD/USD  AUD/USD
   Other  Other
   Equity  Equity
  $  $  $

International Shares  127,524  6,376  (6,376)

2007

International Shares  177,905  8,895  (8,895)

Notes to fund allocation (%) - 2008
 Chifley UBS Challenger  Kaplan  Total
Cash & Bonds 93% 22% 3%  29%  76%
Alternative Strategies 7% 10%   11%  7%
Property Securities  7%   8%  1%
Australian Shares  30% 97%  21%  11%
International Shares  31%   3%
Hybrids   31%   2%
Total  100%  100%  100%   100%   100%

Notes to fund allocation (%) – 2007
 Chifley UBS Challenger  Kaplan  Total
Cash & Bonds 95% 25% 2%  25%  71%
Alternative Strategies 5% 11%   12%  6%
Property Securities  6%   14%  2%
Australian Shares  24% 98%  22%  15%
International Shares  34%   4%
Hybrids   27%  2%
Total  100%  100%  100%   100%   100%

NEW SOUTH WALES LOCAL GOVERNMENT, CLERICAL,
ADMINISTRATIVE, ENERGY, AIRLINES & UTILITIES UNION

 27

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008   (Cont'd)

22. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

  2008 2007
  $ $

Estimate of the maximum amount of contingent liabilities
that may become payable:

A claim has been brought against the union by a former
employee for unfair dismissal. The amount disclosed is
based on the maximum amount that the union may be
liable for.

400,000 400,000

A claim has been brought against the Union by a former
employee and current executive member in relation to
workers compensation. The amount disclosed is based on
the maximum amount that the Union may be liable for.

150,000 -

The above actions are being vigorously defended by the
Union.

23. UNION DETAILS

 The Registered Office of the Union is:

Level 7
321 Pitt Street
SYDNEY   NSW   2000

NEW SOUTH WALES LOCAL GOVERNMENT, CLERICAL,
ADMINISTRATIVE, ENERGY, AIRLINES & UTILITIES UNION

 28

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the members of the New South Wales Local Government, Clerical, Administrative, Energy,